## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	10	N	lat	ter	of	F٠
1			10	ıv		1671		

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO	)	CASE NO.
CONSTRUCT 69 KV TRANSMISSION LINES	)	2022-00236
AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN PIKE	)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY	)	

## MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING HELD AT PIKEVILLE COUNTY COURTHOUSE ON OCTOBER 25, 2022 AT 4:00 P.M.

A public hearing was held at Pikeville County Courthouse on October 25, 2022, at 4:00 p.m. for the purpose of taking public comment regarding Kentucky Power Company's (Kentucky Power) application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the construction of transmission lines and facilities in Pike County, Kentucky. Linda Bridwell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, presented an overview of the role of the Public Service Commission. Moriah Tussey, Staff Attorney for the Public Service Commission, presented an overview of the application, procedural schedule and legal standard. Mary Pat Regan, Commissioner, Public Service Commission, initiated the local public hearing, setting forth the procedure and protocol for taking comments, then invited the public to make comments to the Commission. No one wished to make a public comment.

Commissioner Regan indicated that the Commission could not take questions but invited the public to question Commission Staff in attendance as well as the representative from Kentucky Power after the local public hearing adjourned. The local

public hearing adjourned. All persons in attendance at the public meeting were asked, but not required, to sign in and provide their home address for the record. The sign-in sheet is attached to this notice.

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director

**Public Service Commission** 

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED \_\_\_\_NOV 07 2022

cc: Parties of Record

Desires to Speak Yes or No Name Address Yes ...
Therese Stumps 741; HIE mudlick BR Bel Fry Ky 41514
Pauline Stump 74 ditte Mudlick Br. Belgy Ky. 41514
Mit Lager 910 Forest Hills DJ, Forest Hills ky 11527 NO

\*Hector Garcia-Santana Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Sara R. Jantausch Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101